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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0774 
Address 45A Railway Street PETERSHAM  NSW  2049 
Proposal Demolition of existing outbuilding at the rear of the site and 

construction of a 2 storey building comprising a garage and 
secondary dwelling 

Date of Lodgement 18 September 2022 
Applicant Mr Brad Swartz 
Owner Mr John R Locke & Mrs Jodie A Locke 
Number of Submissions Initial: 2 
Value of works $377,230.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Cl 4.6 variation >10%  

Main Issues Heritage  
Recommendation Deferred Commencement 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development   
Attachment C Applicant’s Heritage Statement  
Attachment D Clause 4.6 Exception to Minimum Lot size for Secondary 

Dwellings  
Attachment E Clause 4.6 Exception to Floor Space Ratio Development 

Standard 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
existing outbuilding at the rear of the site and construction of a two (2) storey building 
comprising a garage and secondary dwelling at 45A Railway Street Petersham. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and two (2) submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The application breaches the Non-Discretionary Development Standard under Clause 
53 (2)(a) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 relating to site 
area for secondary dwellings by 22%. 

• The application breaches the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 by 33.52sqm or 15.9%. 

• The proposal includes a 45 degree roof pitch which is not consistent with traditional 
forms in the Petersham North Heritage Conservation Area, or the bulk and scale 
envisaged for rear structures under Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
and is inconsistent with Clause 5.10 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2022. 

 
Notwithstanding the above, the development is largely acceptable having regard to the 
relevant planning controls, subject to the proposed roof pitch of the building being amended 
to address the heritage concerns. As such, the application is recommended for a deferred 
commencement approval requiring the roof pitch of the building to be amended to a 
maximum of 40 degrees with any internal layout amendments required to achieve this and 
meet minimum internal ceiling heights. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to demolish the existing outbuilding at the rear of the site and construct a 
two (2) storey secondary dwelling with an attached garage comprising one (1) car parking 
space. Specifically, this involves the following works:  
 
Demolition 
 

• Existing garage and attached studio structure  
• Associated path and deck area within private open space 

 
Construction 
 
Ground floor:  

• One (1) car parking space within garage  
• Open plan dining/kitchen/living area  
• One (1) WC 
• Internal access stairs  
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First floor:  

• One (1) bedroom 
• One (1) ensuite  
• Five (5) skylights  
• Dormer window facing into site 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Railway Street between Brighton Street and 
Terminus Street. The site consists of one (1) irregular shaped allotment with a total area of 
351.3 sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Railway Street of 6.565 metres and a secondary frontage of 10.88 
metres to Brighton Lane.   
 
The site supports an existing two (2) storey dwelling house and a rear garage/studio 
structure. It is noted that the existing garage is not able to accommodate a standard car 
parking space. The adjoining properties support one (1) and two (2) storey dwelling houses.  
 
The property is zoned R2 Low Density Residential and is located within the Petersham North 
Heritage Conservation Area. 
 

 
Figure 4: Zoning Map (IWLEP 2022) 
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Figure 5: View of existing structure from Brighton Lane  

 

 
Figure 6: View of existing structure and associated deck area looking from private open space area towards 

Brighton Lane  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 236 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following outlines the relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application & 
Property 

Proposal Decision & Date 

DA201600109 
53 Railway 
Street 

To demolish the existing garage and 
erect a new garage with loft studio 
above at the rear of the site. 

Approved – 5 July 2016 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
7 December 
2022 

Council issued a letter requesting the following additional information/ 
amendments to the application:  
a) Delete the roof terrace and associated laundry facilities to reduce 

the bulk and massing of the first floor  

b) Provide a traditional roof form and pitch, acknowledging this will 
require a dormer window to be incorporated into the design. The 
first floor of the structure should be contained within a roof form, 
so the rear structure has a single storey appearance to the 
laneway. Any dormer elements required should be inset within 
any roof plane and have regard to traditional dormer proportions. 

c) Reduce the overall height of the addition where possible to 
alleviate bulk. This should be achieved by lowering ceiling height 
internally, in particular the first floor should have minimum ceiling 
heights to alleviate bulk.  

d) A Clause 4.6 Variation Report to vary Clause 53 in the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021, as the site is less 
than 450sqm which is required for a secondary dwelling  

e) Amended plans demonstrating that 50% of the private open 
space area has been maintained as pervious area  

f) Hourly shadow diagrams for 21 March/September. 
22 December 
2022 

Council provided further clarification to the applicant regarding the 
proposed roof pitch. The applicant sought clarification as to whether a 
45 degree roof pitch would be appropriate for the site however 
Council’s Heritage Specialist advised that a roof pitch of more than 40 
degrees is generally not supported in HCA’s to ensure new roof forms 
are consistent with the traditional form of development and do not 
detract from the significance of roof forms within the HCA. 

23 January 2023 The applicant provided amended information to respond to Council’s 
letter that addressed the majority of issues, however the roof pitch 
proposed was 45 degrees. 
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30 January 2023 Council informed the applicant that there were still outstanding issues 

with the amended proposal. Specifically, Council noted concerns 
regarding the 45 degree roof pitch which was not in accordance with 
Council’s advice as well as the overall height of the structure. A further 
extension of time was provided to give the applicant an opportunity to 
amend the design to facilitate a 40 degree roof pitch.  

6 February 2023  The applicant provided an additional diagram demonstrating a 40 
degree roof pitch. The diagram indicated that the proposed 
development would not meet the minimum BCA floor to ceiling height 
over the stair landing on the first floor if the pitch was reduced to 40 
degrees. 
 
Given no further wholistic amendments were provided in response to 
Council’s request on 30 January 2023, the amended plans provided 
by the applicant on 23 January are the subject of this assessment 
report. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
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The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience 
and Hazards) 2021.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 

Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings  
 
The application proposes the construction of a new secondary dwelling. As such, the 
provisions of Chapter 3, Part 1 of Housing SEPP 2021 are applicable.   
  
The following is an assessment against the relevant clauses of Housing SEPP 2021:  
  
Division 2 Secondary dwellings permitted with consent  
 
Clause   Standard  Proposed   Complies?  
49 – Definitions Development for the purposes of a 

secondary dwelling includes the 
following: 

a. the erection of, or alterations 
or additions to – 

i. a secondary dwelling, o r 
ii. an ancillary structure 

within the meaning of 
Schedule 1, 

b. alterations or additions to a 
principle dwelling for the 
purpose of a secondary 
dwelling 

 

The proposal is for the 
erection of a new 
secondary dwelling. 

Yes 

50 - Zone  This Part applies to development for 
the purposes of a secondary dwelling 
on land in a residential zone if 
development for the purposes of a 
dwelling house is permissible on the 
land under another environmental 
planning instrument. 

The site is zoned R2 
Low Density 
Residential. The 
proposal is permissible 
with development 
consent. 

Yes 

51 – No 
subdivision 

Development consent must not be 
granted for the subdivision of a lot on 
which development has been carried 
out under this Part. 

The proposal does not 
involve subdivision. 

Yes 

52 (2)(a) – 
Number of 
dwellings  

No dwellings, other than the principal 
dwelling and the secondary dwelling, 
will be located on the land 

The proposal contains 
no additional dwellings 
other than the principal 
dwelling and 
secondary dwelling on 
the land. 

Yes 
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52 (2)(b) – Total 
Floor Area 

Maximum 210.7sqm permitted under 
IWLEP 2022 for site 

Proposed GFA = 
244.3sqm. A Clause 
4.6 Variation Request 
was submitted with the 
proposal to vary the 
floor space ratio 
development standard 
under the IWLEP 
2022.  

No. See 
discussion 
in part 
5(a)(iii) of 
this report.  

52 (2)(c) - 
Secondary 
Dwelling Floor 
Area 

Maximum 60sqm 55.99sqm Yes 

53 (2)(a) Non-discretionary development 
standards in relation to the carrying 
out of development to which this Part 
applies – 
 

a) for a detached secondary 
dwelling—a minimum site 
area of 450m2, 

Site area = 351.3sqm.  No. See 
discussion 
below. 

53 (2)(b) b) the number of parking spaces 
provided on the site is the 
same as the number of 
parking spaces provided on 
the site immediately before 
the development is carried 
out. 

The existing garage 
proposed to for 
demolition does not 
meet the minimum 
depth dimensions for a 
standard car parking 
space and as such, 
the site does not 
comprise functional 
on-site parking. The 
proposal includes the 
provision of one (1) car 
compliant parking 
space within the 
garage.  

Yes 

  
The proposed development is consistent with Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP with 
the exception of the minimum site area requirements. The development proposes a variation 
to the minimum site area required by Clause 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP under Clause 4.6 
of the IWLEP 2022. This matter is discussed in more detail below under Clause 4.6 of 
IWLEP 2022. 
 
5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
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• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
Section 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 
defines the development as: 
 

• Dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling; and 
• Secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that— 

(a)  is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), and 
(b)  is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and 
(c)  is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 
 
Section 4 – Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non compliance Complies 
Height of Buildings 
Maximum permissible:  9.5m 

6.8m N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.6:1 or 
210.78sqm 

0.7:1 or 
244.3sqm 

33.52sqm or 
15.9% 

No 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 53(2)(a) – Non-discretionary development standards 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio  
 

Clause 53(2)(a) – Minimum lot size for detached secondary dwelling (Housing SEPP 2021) 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum lot size for a detached secondary dwelling 
under Clause 53(2)(a) of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 by 22% 
(98.7sqm).  
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Section 4.6 allows Council to vary non-discretionary development standards as per Section 
4.15(3)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the non-discretionary development standard has 
been assessed against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
the IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the non-discretionary development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed development does not comply with the development standard and so 
Council is not prevented from requiring more onerous standards. The development 
however meets the requirements in relation to neighbour amenity and the amended 
plans demonstrate an increased compatibility with the streetscape of the Lane. 
Generally utilising the existing building footprint and noting that the proposed 
secondary dwelling is able to meet the open space requirements, the variation to the 
450sqm lot size does not prevent the site from providing an appropriate level of 
amenity for the secondary dwelling. Council has the power to approve the 
development, notwithstanding the proposed variation. 

• The lot size variation will have no impact on the ability of the site to achieve ample 
amenity and retain the same level of impact as a lot which was 450sqm.  The existing 
footprint is generally being utilised, with only a very small increase to ensure 
appropriate depth for parking. The upper level floor area is contained within a 
traditional roof space and dormer. It is therefore considered this objective is met, 
despite the numerical variation. 

• The site will remain consistent with the character of the locality, despite the variation 
to lot size, with the site presenting as floor space within the roof form from the Lane 
frontage. 

• The site is notably larger than most other allotments in the street and near vicinity. 
Being nearly double the typical lot size in this part of Railway Street, the site has 
sufficient space to accommodate both a primary and secondary dwelling. 

• The extent of the variation is considered to be in the public interest, as the proposal 
remains consistent with the objectives of the zone, allowing for low density residential 
development in a residential zone, with a bulk and scale consistent with the locality. 
Compliance with the lot size for detached secondary dwellings standard based on 
this would be unreasonable, with clause 1.3(c) demonstrated as fulfilled. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the IWLEP 2022. The relevant objectives are as follows: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 
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The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the zone as it seeks to demolish an existing 
garage which does not meet the minimum depth dimensions of a standard car parking space 
and construct a new garage and secondary dwelling development of a similar building 
footprint. The proposed development provides a secondary dwelling which satisfies the 
objectives of the zone to provide housing needs of the community in a low density residential 
environment. 
 
Additionally, while the development largely maintains the character of the built and natural 
features in the area, it is noted that the proposed 45 degree roof pitch is inconsistent with the 
character of the HCA the site is located within, this is discussed in more detail under Clause 
5.10 of IWLEP 2022 later in this report. As such, this portion of the development would not 
maintain the character of the built features in the surrounding area and is contrary to part of 
the applicant’s justification for the breach to minimum lot size for secondary dwellings.  
 
Notwithstanding, the imposition of a deferred commencement condition requiring the roof 
pitch to be amended to be a maximum of 40 degree would resolve this issue and ensure the 
development maintains the character of the built features in the surrounding area in 
accordance with the zone objectives. As such, subject to the imposition of the recommended 
deferred commencement conditions the development is considered consistent with the zone 
objectives and in the public interest despite the proposed breach to the non-discretionary 
development standard. 
 
Council concurs with the applicant’s justification that the secondary dwelling does not inhibit 
the ability for the site to maintain a compliant level of private open space for both the primary 
and secondary dwelling. The size of the open space is comparative to adjoining development 
thereby maintaining the landscape character of the locality. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from non-discretionary development standards 
under Clause 53(2)(a) and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio (IWLEP 2022) 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 by 15.9% (33.52sqm). 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
the IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
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• Appropriate development density is achieved as the proposal results in only a primary 
dwelling and a secondary dwelling, and the amount of additional floor space is minor. 
As Clause 4.4 2(c) applies the site is only 1.2sqm over the threshold that restricts 
FSR to 0.6:1. If the site area was 1.2sqm smaller the maximum FSR allowable under 
this Clause would be 0.7:1 for site areas >300sqm and <350sqm. The subject site 
area is 351.2sqm This negligible amount of additional site area prevents what would 
otherwise be considered to be compliant and appropriate density being achieved on 
the site. It would be unreasonable to require compliance in these circumstances. 

• The 351.2sqm site is located in an area where lot sizes are much smaller, typically 
170sqm. The larger lot provides additional spatial separation from its smaller 
neighbours, and the additional floor space is adjacent to the rear lane and separate 
from the primary dwelling. This means that the additional floor space is separated on 
the site rather than concentrated as part of the primary dwelling, allowing neighbour 
amenity to be maintained. The additional width of the site at the rear lane frontage 
also assists in providing good separation for neighbours. 

• To require compliance with 0.6:1 FSR in these circumstances would be contrary to 
the Clause 1.3(c) of the Act to promote the orderly and economic use and 
development of land. 

• The inclusion of the FSR variation to facilitate the proposed development has no 
impact on the natural environment. The proposal results in negligible loss of 
landscape area. The natural environment is unaffected by the small departure from 
the development standard, and it would be unreasonable for the development to be 
refused on this basis. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale largely demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable/unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is generally consistent 
with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022. The relevant objectives of the zone are as follows:  

 To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

 To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the zone as it seeks to demolish an existing 
garage which does not meet the minimum depth dimensions of a standard car parking space 
and construct a new garage and secondary dwelling development of a similar building 
footprint. The proposed development provides a secondary dwelling which satisfies the 
objectives of the zone to provide housing needs of the community in a low density residential 
environment. 
 
Additionally, while the development largely maintains the character of the built and natural 
features in the area, it is noted that the proposed 45 degree roof pitch is inconsistent with the 
character of the HCA the site is located within, this is discussed in more detail under Clause 
5.10 of IWLEP 2022 later in this report. As such, this portion of the development would not 
maintain the character of the built features in the surrounding area and is contrary to part of 
the applicant’s justification for the breach to the floor space ratio.  
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Notwithstanding, the imposition of a deferred commencement condition requiring the roof 
pitch to be amended to be a maximum of 40 degree would resolve this issue and ensure the 
development maintains the character of the built features in the surrounding area in 
accordance with the zone objectives. As such, subject to the imposition of the recommended 
deferred commencement conditions the development is considered consistent with the zone 
objectives and in the public interest despite the proposed breach to the FSR development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022. The objectives of the standard are as follows; 
 

• to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
• to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve the 

desired future character for different areas, 
• to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 

domain 
 
The proposal results in a floor space which is appropriate for the site noting that the site area 
is 1.2sqm over the threshold which restricts the site to an FSR of 0.6: 1 instead of 0.7:1. The 
proposal has an acceptable impact on the amenity of adjoining sites with regard to 
overshadowing. As discussed above, the site is capable of achieving an acceptable bulk and 
height and achieving consistency with the desired future character of the area subject to 
compliance with the recommended deferred commencement condition which requires a 
reduction of the proposed roof pitch from 45 degrees to 40 degrees. As such, subject to the 
imposition of the recommended deferred commencement conditions the development is 
considered consistent with the development standard objectives and in the public interest 
despite the proposed breach to floor space ratio. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio development standard 
and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 
The subject site is a contributory building within the Petersham North Heritage Conservation 
Area (HCA). The proposed development would not be highly visible from Railway Street 
however would be visible from Brighton Street and Brighton Lane at the rear of the site. 
 
Council’s Heritage Specialist has reviewed the proposal and while the proposal is generally 
consistent with the heritage provisions, the proposed 45 degree roof pitch and overall height 
of the development is not appropriate within the HCA noting that the structure is inconsistent 
with the predominant height and bulk of development in the lane. 
 
Part 8 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls for heritage conservation 
areas that are relevant to the proposal: 
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O3 To provide guidelines for alterations and additions which complement and do not 
detract from the heritage significance of individually listed heritage items, HCAs and 
period buildings 

 
O5 To encourage new development which complements existing heritage items and 
heritage conservation areas in a modern context 

 
C21 Extensions and alterations visible from the street must be consistent with the 
overall massing and form of the property (refer to the specific style sheets) and must 
not dominate the existing building form. 

 
The proposed 45 degree roof pitch does not respond to the significance of the HCA or 
comply with the objectives or controls within Part 8 of MDCP 2011 in that the proposed roof 
pitch and form that is visible from the street is not consistent with the form and massing of 
buildings within the HCA. Council considers that a roof pitch of 40 degrees would be more 
consistent with the overall massing and form of development within the lane, would lessen 
the height and dominance of the development and is more consistent with traditional forms 
within the HCA. 
 
It is noted that a reduction in height as result of a reduction in roof pitch would further align 
the proposal with control C31(iii) in Part 4.1.7.5 of MDCP 2011 relating to loft structures over 
garages which requires the bulk and scale of the overall structure to not be dominant 
compared with other rear lane structures or the houses in the locality. Council acknowledges 
the development at No. 53 Railway Street which comprises a garage and loft above with a 
roof pitch of approximately 70 degrees, however this development is not considered to be a 
positive outcome with regard to the HCA and should not be looked to to replicate or justify 
other similar elements for other proposals in the lane.  
 
During the assessment of the application, Council’s Heritage Advisor raised concerns with 
proposed 45 degree roof pitch and overall height of the development due to the 
abovementioned reasons and requested additional information to address these concerns. 
Specifically, Council’s Heritage Advisor requested that the roof pitch be lowered to 40 
degrees or less to maintain consistency with the HCA and to lower the overall height and 
bulk of the structure. 
 
In response, the applicant provided a diagram demonstrating that a roof pitch of 40 degrees 
could be achieved however would not be feasible for the current internal configuration as this 
would result in a non-compliant minimum floor to ceiling height above the stair landing. 
Council is not satisfied that a roof pitch of 40 degrees is not feasible for the development and 
considers that the internal configuration could be amended to achieve minimum BCA floor to 
ceiling heights. In particular, the stairs could be reconfigured to eject at the highest ceiling 
point within the first floor with minimal impact to the ground floor layout of the secondary 
dwelling  
 
As such, in its current form, the application is inconsistent with the objectives of Clause 
5.10(1) in that the proposal does not seek: 
 

(a) to conserve the environmental heritage of Marrickville, 
(b) to conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation 

areas, including associated fabric, settings and views, 
 
Notwithstanding, the proposal is capable of satisfying Section 5.10 of IWLEP 2022 subject to 
the imposition of a deferred commencement requiring a reduction in the roof pitch to 40 
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degrees and allowing any minor internal layout amendments to achieve minimum ceiling 
heights under the BCA.  
 
Additionally, subject to imposition of the deferred commencement condition, the development 
is considered consistent with objective O3 and O5 within Part 8 of MDCP 2011 as it would 
not detract from the HCA or dominate the existing building form.  
 
Consequently, the application is recommended for a deferred commencement approval.  
 
It is noted that two (2) submissions were received during the initial notification of this 
application which raised concerns about the heritage implications of the proposed design 
and the overall inconsistency of the bulk of the development in the context. It is noted that 
amended plans were received during the assessment of the application and with the 
exception of the proposed 45 degree roof pitch which is subject to a deferred 
commencement condition, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to Section 5.10 
of IWLEP 2022 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011.  
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes – subject to 

recommended deferred 
commencement 
conditions 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No – see discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes  
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes  
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes  
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes  
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes  
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes – subject to 

recommended deferred 
commencement 
conditions 

Part 8 – Heritage  Yes – subject to 
recommended deferred 
commencement 
conditions 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes – subject to 
recommended deferred 
commencement 
conditions 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
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Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of control C2 within Part 2.7 of the 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The relevant objective to consider in relation to 
the variation is objective O3 within Part 2.7 of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011. In considering a variation the following is noted: 

• The neighbouring private open space areas at No.47 and 49 Railway Street do not 
currently receive a minimum of 2 hours direct solar access to 50% of its finished 
surface between 9am and 3pm on 21 June. The proposal results in additional 
overshadowing to these POS areas during this time.   

• One (1) submission raised concern of the overshadowing impacts to the private open 
space area at No. 47 Railway Street.  
 

In such circumstances, Control C2(ii) allows Council to consider the following to determine if 
the level of overshadowing proposed is acceptable: 

a. The development potential of the site; 
b. The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the 

proximity of any residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant 
proximity of windows to the boundary, and whether this makes compliance 
difficult; 

c. Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built form or 
topography; and 

d. Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, 
such that it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal 
areas of open space. To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow 
diagrams for the March/September period must be submitted in accordance with 
the requirements of C1. 

 
With regard to the above, the following is noted: 
 

• The subject site is permitted a maximum building height of 9.5 metres and a FSR of 
0.6:1 under MLEP 2011. The proposal submitted a Clause 4.6 Variation Request 
to vary the floor space ratio development standard and Council is satisfied that 
the site has a development potential that allows the extent and scale of the 
development proposed.  

• The proposal is below the maximum height control in order to ensure the scale of the 
development has minimal impacts on neighbouring development. 

• The subject site and neighbouring properties are primarily east to west orientated and 
as such properties to the southern side of other sites will experience a high level 
of overshadowing which is difficult to avoid because of the orientation. 

• The proposal retains a minimum of 2 hours direct solar access to 50% of the 
finished surface area of the POS areas at No.47 and 49 Railway Street on 21 
March/September between 9am and 3pm. 
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• The ground floor as proposed involves minimum floor to ceiling heights.  
• Council has imposed a condition to lower the roof pitch from 45 degrees to 40 

degrees in order to lower the overall height of the development and to achieve 
minimum floor to ceiling heights on the first floor. Notwithstanding, the applicant 
provided additional shadow diagrams during the assessment of the application 
which demonstrate that an altered roof pitch from 45 degrees to 40 degrees has 
a negligible impact on the extent of overshadowing impacts to neighbouring 
properties.  

 
Given the above, the development is considered to maintain an acceptable level of solar 
access to the neighbouring property in the circumstances. 
Subject to compliance with the deferred commencement condition, the development is 
considered consistent with objective O3 to protect solar access enjoyed by neighbours for 
the following reasons: 

• The development maintains as much solar access as possible to the neighbouring 
properties in the circumstances and in excess of 2 hours solar access during the 
equinoxes to private open space areas.  

 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Two (2) submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 
- Overshadowing Impacts – see Part 5(b)  
- Impact on the Heritage Conservation Area – see Part 5(a) 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
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Privacy:  
 
Two (2) submissions raised concern about the visual privacy implications of the proposal 
noting that the initial design involves a first floor terrace area and extensive windows on the 
first floor.  
 
During the assessment of the application, Council raised concern about the terrace area and 
opportunity for overlooking to neighbouring properties. The terrace area was subsequently 
deleted. The windows on the first floor were also amended to dormer windows which face 
into the subject site and which are in accordance with Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011.  
 
Public Safety:  
 
One (1) submission raised concern about the implications of having access to a secondary 
dwelling from the existing narrow laneway. It is noted that the lane is actively used for the 
purpose of vehicle access to residential dwellings on Railway Street and Brighton Street and 
the proposal has demonstrated that the design can accommodate sufficient vehicle 
manoeuvring to the site.  
 
Parking:  
 
One (1) submission raised concern that the proposed development involves the removal of 
two parking spaces and maintains only one, shared between two residences. It is noted that 
the existing garage does not meet the minimum depth dimensions of a standard car parking 
space and is therefore not currently used for on-site car parking. The proposal involves one 
(1) new car parking space that meets minimum requirements.  
 
 
Floor Space Ratio:  
 
Two (2) submissions raised concern about the proposed variation to the floor space ratio 
standard and that the site could not accommodate the proposed bulk of the development 
without amenity impacts to neighbouring properties.  
 
It is noted that a Clause 4.6 Variation Request was submitted with the application to justify 
why the proposed variation is appropriate for the site. This is further discussed under Section 
5(a)(iii) of this report. Similarly, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to 
overshadowing to adjoining properties which is further discussed within Section 5(d) of this 
report.  
 
5(f)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Heritage 
- Development Engineer 
- Urban Forest 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $18, 631.66 would be 
required for the development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A 
condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest, subject to 
compliance with the deferred commencement condition.  
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the requests, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the minimum site area and floor space ratio development standards are 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variations. The proposed development will be 
in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives 
of the standards and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant a deferred commencement consent to Development 
Application No. DA/2022/0774 for demolition of the existing outbuilding at the rear of 
the site and construction of a 2 storey building comprising a garage and secondary 
dwelling at 45A Railway Street, Petersham subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development  
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Attachment C- Applicant’s Heritage Statement  
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Attachment D – Section 4.6 Exception to Floor Space Ratio 
Development Standard  
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Attachment E – Section 4.6 Exception to Minimum Lot Size for 
Secondary Dwellings  
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